
BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
OF THE 

STATE OF OREGON 

In the Matter of Transfer Application 
T-11949, Deschutes and Crook Counties 

Authority 

) 
) CORRECTING FINAL ORDER 

ORS 540.570 to 540.580 establishes the process in which a district may submit a request to 
transfer a water right within district boundaries. OAR Chapter 690, Division 385 implements the 
statutes and provides the Department's procedures and criteria for evaluating district transfer 
applications. 

Applicant 

CENTRAL OREGON IRRIGATION DISTRICT 
1055 SW LAKE CT. 
REDMOND, OR 97756 

Findings of Fact 

1. On February 140, 2015, the Department issued an order approving Transfer Application 
T-11949. The order was recorder at Special Order Volume 95, Pages 44-48. 

2. The order contained scrivener's errors in both the Authorized place of use table and the 
Proposed place of use table. Corrections appear in the tables below in bold and italic. 

Authorized Place of Use for both Certificates 83571 and 76714: 
IRRIGATION 

Twp Rn2 Mer Sec Q-Q Acres Tax Lot Water User Notice POD# 

l3S l3E WM 33 SWNE 0.25 200 Knight, Philip & Penelope T-2014-020 
l3S 13E WM 33 SENE 0.10 200 Knight, Philip & Penelope T-2014-020 

13S 13E WM 34 SESW 0.90 103 Knight, Philip & Penelope T-2014-020 

14S 13E WM 6 NWSE 0.20 100 COID T-2014-020 

14S l3E WM 16 NESE 0.70 700 COID T-2014-020 

14S 13E WM 16 swsw 0.37 1503 COID T-2014-020 

14S 13E WM 21 SENW 0.32 700 COID T-2014-020 

14S 13E WM 31 NENE 0.04 102 COID T-2014-020 

14S 13E WM 33 NESE 0.50 2001 COID T-2014-020 

14S l3E WM 34 NENW 1.15 202 Dawson, Kristopher & Tristan T-2014-018 

15S 12E WM 12 NENW 1.00 301 Smith, Dean T-2014-016 

15S 12E WM 12 SENW 0.32 600 Springer, Todd & Andrea T-2014-023 

15S 14E WM 25 NENW 1.08 201 Pihl, Ivar & Jane T-2014-009 

15S 14E WM 35 NWSW 0.40 400 Powell Butte Farmers Club Inc T-2014-008 

16S 12E WM 14 SWNE 0.35 601 COID T-2014-020 
16S 12E WM 35 NWSW 0.50 700 Plunckett, Mike & Eileen T-2014-021 

This is an order in other than a contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS 183.484. Any 
petition for judicial review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.484(2). Pursuant to 
ORS 536.075 and OAR 137-004-0080, you may petition for judicial review or petition the Director for 
reconsideration of this order. A petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and if no 
action is taken within 60 days following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied. 
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IRRIGATION 
Twp Rne: Mer Sec Q-Q Acres Tax Lot Water User Notice POD# 

16S 12E WM 35 swsw 1.04 700 Plunckett, Mike & Eileen T-2014-021 11 

16S 14E WM 04 NESE 0.98 801 Pihl, Ivan & Jane T-2014-009 1 
16S 14E WM 17 NWSE 3.27 301 McLean, Scott & Helen T-2014-014 1 
16S 14E WM 17 SWSE 0.12 301 McLean, Scott & Helen T-2014-014 l 
16S 14E WM 20 SENW 0.70 404 Millin, Gary & Dana T-2014-022 l 
l7S 12E WM 02 NESE 0.20 706 Pioneer Five, LLC T-2014-013 11 
l7S 14E WM 28 NESW 0.60 2701 Hull, Steven C. T-2014-017 l 

TOTAL: 15.09 

3. The proposed places of use for both Certificates 83571 and 76714: 

Proposed Places of Use for Certificates 83571 and 76714: 
SUPPLEMENT AL IRRIGATION 

Twp Rne: Mer Sec Q-Q Acres Tax Lot User Name Notice POD# 

13S l3E WM 33 SWNE 0.42 200 Knight, Philip & T-2014-020 
13S 13E WM 33 SENE l.41 200 Knight, Philip & T-2014-020 
l3S l3E WM 33 NWSE 0.90 400 Knight, Philip & T-2014-020 
14S l3E WM 04 SENE l.00 200 Knight, Philip & T-2014-020 
14S 13E WM 34 NENW l.15 202 Dawson, Kristopher & T-2014-020 
15S 12E WM 12 NENW 1.00 301 Smith, Dean T-2014-018 
15S 12E WM 12 SENW 0.32 600 Springer, Todd & Andrea T-2014-016 
15S 14E WM 25 NENW 2.06 201 Pihl, Ivar & Jane T-2014-023 
15S 14E WM 35 NWSW 0.40 400 Powell Butte Farmers T-2014-009 
l6S 12E WM 35 swsw 1.54 700 Plunkett, Mike & Eileen T-2014-021 
l6S l4E WM 17 NWSE 0.32 301 McLean, Scott & Helen T-2014-021 
16S 14E WM 17 SWSE 3.07 301 Mc Lean. Scott & Helen T-2014-014 
l6S 14E WM 20 NENW 0.70 401 Millin, Gary & Dana T-2014-022 
l7S l2E WM 02 NESE 0.20 706 Pioneer Five, LLC T-2014-013 
17S 14E WM 28 SESW 0.60 2701 Hull, Steven C T-2014-017 

TOTAL: 15.09 

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED: 

1. The order approving Transfer Application T-11949, recorded at Special Order Volume 95, 
Pages 44-48 is amended to correct scrivener's errors in the places of use and point of 
diversion for Certificates 83571 and 76714. 

2. All other provisions are ordered unchanged. 

Dated at Salem, Oregon this ?.,;t; day of January, 2016. 

ight Services Administrator for 
M. BYLER, DIRECTOR 
partment of Water Resources 

JAN 2 7 2016 
Mailing Date: _____ _ 
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